504497905 08/10/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4544608

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW P. GEPHART	09/26/2011
MATTHEW N. SONGER	09/22/2011
ERNEST N. CORRAO	05/06/2011
PHILLIP J. BERMAN	10/05/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PIONEER SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	375 RIVER PARK CIRCLE
City:	MARQUETTE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49855

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15644563

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: aanders@fitcheven.com

FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET Address Line 1:

**SUITE 1600** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7115-140930-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN H. URBANEK
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan H. Urbanek/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2017

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=140930 Assignment#page1.tif source=140930\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=140930\_Assignment#page3.tif
source=140930\_Assignment#page4.tif
source=140930\_Assignment#page5.tif

Attorney Docket No. 7115-98451-US

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We, MATTHEW P. GEPHART of Negaunee, County of Marquette, State of Michigan; MATTHEW N. SONGER of Marquette, County of Marquette, State of Michigan; ERNEST N. CORRAO of Bethel, County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut; and PHILLIP J. BERMAN of Jacksonville, County of Duval, State of Florida; for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Pioneer Surgical Technology, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having its principal place of business at 375 River Park Circle, Marquette, Michigan 49855, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application entitled:

#### MINIMALLY INVASIVE SURGICAL SYSTEM

United States Application Number 13/083,347, filed April 8, 2011, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any utility, continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or reexamination as to any Letters Patent issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

9-762011	MATTHEN F. GEPHART
State of Michigan ) ss County of Marquette )	
personally known by me, or proved to a then and there was duly sworn by me, an	the County of Maryelle, in the sonally appeared MATTHEW P. GEPHART, me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, who d under oath acknowledged that the foregoing delivered by him on the date appearing at the
SEPTEMBER ZLT 2011	Notary Public  My Commission Expires:  JOHN SULLIVAN  Notary public, Marquette County, Michigan My commission expires August 24, 2013

Attorney Docket No. 7115-98451-US

9-222011 <	Die la
	MATTHEW N. SONGER
State of Michigan ) ss  County of Marguette )	•
I haveby contify that before me in t	he County of Marguette, in the
Thereby certify that before me in the	ne County of 1147 201011, in the
	sonally appeared MATTHEW N. SONGER,
	ne on the basis of satisfactory evidence, who
then and there was duly sworn by me, and	d under oath acknowledged that the foregoing
assignment was duly signed, sealed, and o	delivered by him on the date appearing at the
foot thereof.	
9-22,2011	BRW SII
	My Commission Expires:
	7-1-2018
	11-2010
	BRIAN JANOWSKI  Notary Public - Michigan  Marquette County  My Commission Expires Jul 1, 2018  Acting in the County of MARQUETTE

MAY G	2011 ر_	ERNEST N. CORRAO
State of	) ) ss )	
I hereby certify that before State of CONNECTICUT	ore me in , person	the County of <u>Fairfield</u> , in the hally appeared ERNEST N. CORRAO, personally
known by me, or proved to me	on the bas	sis of satisfactory evidence, who then and there
was duly sworn by me, and u	nder oath	acknowledged that the foregoing assignment
was duly signed, sealed, and de	livered by	y him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.
May lo	, 2011	Roy U (Mpchile Notary Public
		My Commission Expires: $3/31/2015$

October 5, 2011	Chill-Buman PHILLIP J. BERMAN
State of $\frac{\text{How}(dn)}{\text{Ounty of }}$ ) ss	
State of Florida, personal known by me, who then and there w	e County of DUNA, in the lly appeared PHILLIP J. BERMAN, personally vas duly sworn by me, and under oath ont was duly signed, sealed, and delivered by of.
october 5,2011	Notary Public
PHYLLIS K JOHNSON Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Jan 30, 2014 Commission # DD 945232	My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 043258 FRAME: 0612

**RECORDED: 08/10/2017**